(6) This amendment shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

 $(\tilde{7})$ Upon adoption of this amendment all county officers shall become officers of the city of Philadelphia, and, until the General Assembly shall otherwise provide, shall continue to perform their duties and be elected, appointed, compensated and organized in such manner as may be provided by the provisions of this Constitution and the laws of the Commonwealth in effect at the time this amendment becomes effective, but such officers serving when this amendment becomes effective shall be permitted to complete their terms.

(This resolution was passed for the first time at the Legislative Session of 1951.)

مخلد

No. 2

A JOINT RESOLUTION

Proposing an amendment to article two, section four of the Constitution of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania by providing for annual sessions of the General Assembly.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby resolves as follows:

Section 1. The following amendment to the Constitution of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania be and the same is hereby proposed in accordance with the provisions of the eighteenth article thereof:

That section four, article two of the Constitution of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 4. Upon adoption of this amendment, the General Assembly shall meet at twelve o'clock noon, on the first Tuesday of January of the year following such adoption and shall meet at such time annually thereafter, and at other times when convened by the Governor, except that in every year following the election of Governor, it shall meet at twelve o'clock noon, on the first Monday after the first day of March.

(These resolutions were passed for the first time at the Legislative Session of 1949 and for the second time at the Legislative Session of 1951.)

No. 3

A JOINT RESOLUTION

Proposing an amendment to article nine, section eight of the Constitution of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania to increase the debt limit of the city of Philadelphia.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby resolves as follows:

Section 1. The following amendment to the Constitution of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania be and the same is hereby proposed in accordance with the eighteenth article thereof: